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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
JUNE 7, 2021 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

HYBRID MEETING 
 

Please take notice that, pursuant to Section 7(e) of the Illinois Open 
Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/7(e)), the Gubernatorial Disaster 

Proclamation issued by Governor JB Pritzker on May 28, 2021 and 
Executive Order 2021-11 (COVID-19 Executive Order No. 80) issued by 
Governor JB Pritzker on May 28, 2021, the City Council of the City of 
Belleville is conducting its June 7, 2021 City Council Meeting in-person 
up to 60% capacity of the City Council Chambers (74 attendees, as well 

as by audio conference with the following remote access for its 
members, staff and public unable to attend in-person, in accordance 

with and subject to the applicable Bridge Phase: 
 

Audio Conference: (618) 221-9621 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 
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7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will recognize the character word of the month 
 “fairness” meaning playing by the rules, being open-minded and not 
 taking advantage. 
 
7-B. Mayor Gregory will recognize Master Sergeant Craig Stafford for 32-
 plus years of service with the City of Belleville Police Department. 
 
7-C. Mayor Gregory will recognize Officer Gregory Giedeman for 20-years 
 of service with the City of Belleville Police Department. 
 
7-D. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Tim Gregowicz  
 to serve a 3-year term on the Planning Commission.  
 

 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of May 17, 2021. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,466,022.94 payroll in the amount of $869,758.95 (5/21/2021) and 
 $851,910.11 (6/4/2021). 

     
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report April 2021. 
 
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – April 2021. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
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11-A. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: 
 
 11-A(1). 31-MAY21 – Ricardo Tucker, Tucker Quality Homes  
   LLC: Request for a Use Variance to establish a two-family 
   dwelling at 6 Hi-Pointe Drive (02-36.0-408-004) located in 
   an “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable  
   section of the zoning code: 162.570) Ward 4 Zoning Board  
   unanimously voted to recommend approval 
 
 11-A(2). 32-MAY21 – Jerry & Debbie Belleville: Request for an 
   Area/Bulk Variance to erect an 8-foot fence at 421 John  
   Henry Street (08-33.0-100-009) located in an “A-1” Single 
   Family Residence District. (Applicable section of the  
   zoning code: 162.570; 162.392) Ward 5 Zoning Board  
   unanimously voted to recommend approval 
 
11-B. MOTION FROM PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
 11-B(1). McCullough’s Flooring: Site Plan and Architectural  
   Elevations for the addition of an approximately 4,725  
   square foot commercial space, at 4400 North Belt West, a 
   “C-2” Heavy Commercial District-zoned 3.62-acre  
   site.  (Parcel 08-17.0-100-052) Ward 3 Planning 
   Commission unanimously voted to recommend  
   approval 
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. YOGA ON THE SQUARE – 06/26/2021 
 Go Yoga Express, LLC requests additional City services to their Yoga 
 on the Square, Saturday, June 26, 2021. Additional City services  
 requested: trash toters and electric. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE  
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
12-B. VENUE ON MAIN – ALL EVENTS 
 Request from Venue on Main to allow Mobile Commerce Vendors for  
 all special events at Venue on Main (Special Services District).  
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12-C. WEST END INDIE MARKET – 07/24/2021 and 09/11/2021 
 Request from Sweet Honey LLC to host the West End Indie Market on 
 Saturday, July 24, 2021 (12:00pm to 6:00pm) and Saturday, September 
 11, 2021 (10:00am to 4:00pm) City parking, 10th & West Main Street.  
 Lot closure request: July 24, 2021 (9:00am to 8:00pm) and September  
 11, 2021 (8:00am to 5:00pm). Additional City services requested: trash  
 toters, barricades and “No Parking” signage. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE  
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
12-D. LABOR DAY PARADE – 09/06/2021  
 Request from the SW IL Central Labor Council to host the Labor Day  
 Parade, Monday, September 6, 2021, 10:00am to 11:30am. Street  
 closure request: parade line-up, 8:00am to 11:00am, South 1st Street  
 from West Washington (south side) to West Monroe (north side),  
 South 1st Street from West Monroe (south side) to West Adams Street  
 (north side) and South 2nd Street from West Washington (south side)  
 to West Monroe (north side) (including cross streets). Parade route  
 rolling closure 10:00am to 11:30am. Additional City services  
 requested: "No Parking" signage, barricades, clean- up of parade route,  
 Police and Street Department personnel. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE  
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
12-E. LABOR DAY PICNIC – 09/06/2021  
 Request from the SW IL Central Labor Council to host the Labor Day  
 Picnic, Monday, September 6, 2021, 10:00am to 4:00pm at Hough  
 Park. City services requested: picnic tables, water, electric, “No Dogs”  
 signage, trash toters and Police personnel. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE  
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 
14-A. RESOLUTION 3414-2021  
 A Resolution requesting permission from IDOT to close Route 159 for  
 the Labor Day Parade - Monday, September 6, 2021.  
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15. ORDINANCES 
 

15-A. ORDINANCE 8951-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  31-MAY21 – Ricardo Tucker, Tucker 
 Quality Homes LLC. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 8952-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  32-MAY21 – Jerry & Debbie Belleville. 

  
16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
16-A. Discussion of Resolution 3413 as it Relates to Restore Illinois  
 Guidelines/Mitigation Plan. 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $62,204.29. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the 
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective 
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property  
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 
 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and 
 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

May 17, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
Via Phone Conference 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.   
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman Whitaker, Alderwoman 
Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman Anthony, Alderman 
Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Rothweiler, 
Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Alderman Hazel excused.   
  

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: Mayor Gregory; City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer; City Treasurer 
Biermann; City Attorney Hoerner; Asst. Police Chief Eiskant; Asst. Fire Chief Zahn; Director of 
Finance, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy 
Smith; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Scott Markovich; City Engineer, 
Michael Velloff; Director of Health, Housing and Building, Scott Tyler. 
 
Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Director of Human Resources, Seth Miller are 
excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Gregory led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Michael Hagberg 
The property tax cycles begin when the City passes a yearly tax levy.  Citizens are then compelled 
by law to pay property taxes; they tell you to do so may result in the government seizing our homes.  
In turn, the government has an obligation to the taxpayers to ensure property tax revenue is 
lawfully distributed.   
 
Being very clear the following comments are not intended to be critical of any church or religion.  
The United States has a strong history of allowing religious freedom.  So much so the 
establishment clause of the First Amendment prohibits the government from encouraging or 
promoting religion in any way including financial support.  And yet, before you is a claim in the 
amount of $5,000 for a Bible Study Program.   
 
Due to the limited information provided to the public a $5,000 check issued to Bible Kids 
Community Study may be in fact a legitimate City expense.   
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He requested an Alderman request this claim be voted on separately so the public can hear the 
elected officials discuss how and why the City approved this grant request.  Also, in an effort to 
see more transparency from our City leaders he suggests that future community grant requests be 
presented to a standing committee, maybe the Health and Housing Committee where details can 
be discussed before appearing as a single line item on a 21 page claim report.   
 
Again, these comments are not meant to be critical of any church or religion he only wishes to see 
the City abiding by the law when issuing grants using our property tax revenue. Any Alderman 
has the authority to request separation of this claim.  Please do so.   
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Gregory read a proclamation in honor of all graduating high school seniors proclaiming 
May 2021 as 'High School Senior Recognition Month'. 
 

*** 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve the following 
appointments: 
 

• Appointment of Alderman Dintelman as Chair, and Alderman Ovian  to the Crime-Free 
Housing Committee. 

 
• Appointments for fiscal year 2021-2022:   

o Michael Velloff, City Engineer 
o Steven Thouvenot, Building Commissioner 
o Ed Escobedo, Electrical Inspector 
o Tom Pour, Fire Chief 
o Dave Zahn, Deputy Fire Chief 

• Appointment of Ty Buckner as IT Specialist (full-time), effective May 18, 2021, pursuant 
to Section 31.056 of the City's Revised Code of Ordinances, and finding that such position 
requires technical training or knowledge as set forth in the applicable job description within 
the meaning of Section 31.031(A) of the City's Revised Code of Ordinances. 

 
• Appointment of Arthur Jacobs, Jr. to serve a 3-year term on the Board of Fire and Police 

Commission.   
 

• Reappointment of Molly McKenzie, Justin Dominique, Nichole Hettenhausen, Andy Gaa, 
Keith Owens, Linda Weisenstein, Ashley Pollock, and Jack LeChien to serve 1-year terms 
on the Historic Preservation Commission. 

 
• Appointment of Emma Qualls to fill a vacancy on the Human Relations Commission and 

to serve a 3-year term. 
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• Appointment of Hattie Hayes to fill a vacancy on the Human Relations Commission and 
to serve a 3-year term. 

 
• Reappointment of Jamie Maitret, Sara Rice, and Rhonda Ross to serve 3-year terms on the 

Library Board. 
 

• Reappointment of Sara Rice and Don Rockwell to serve 3-year terms on the Planning 
Commission. 

 
• Appointment of Zach Bair to fill a vacancy on the Downtown Development & 

Redevelopment Commission and to serve a 4-year term. 
 

• Reappointment of Brett Baltz to serve a 4-year term on the Downtown Development & 
Redevelopment Commission. 

 
• Reappointment of Tom Dinges to serve a 2-year term on the Police Pension Board. 

 
• Appointment of Neil 'Skip' MacEwen to fill a vacancy on the Cemetery Board and to serve 

a 2-year term. 
 

• Reappointment of Mike Heisler to serve a 5-year term on the Parks and Recreation Board. 
 

• Appointment of Landon Brooks to fill a vacancy on the Parks and Recreation Board and to 
serve a 5-year term. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan.  (15) 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes and Executive Session Minutes May 3, 2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker.  (15) 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,854,501.23 payroll in the amount of $1,081,152.81. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Elmore asked for an explanation regarding BI060 line item Bible Kids Community 
Study in the amount of $5,000; Director of Community Development, Leander Spearman advised 
this is the summer lunch programs operated under the Bible Study.  As far as how grants are 
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received the standing committee is made up of himself, Finance Director, City Clerk and Mayor.  
This committee reviews and approves all grant requests. 
 
Alderman Weygandt stated he has noticed payroll has increased 20% over the last six to nine 
months.  Is the increase part of the budget and has this been approved; Finance Director, Jamie 
Maitret, advised  it depends on what is being compared.  The first part of May is historically a high 
payroll month because there are contractual payouts that must be paid i.e. holiday buy back, sick 
time buy back, vacation payout.  Also, last year payroll was lower due to COVID i.e. furloughs.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco.  (15) 
 

REPORTS 
 

Alderman Ferguson made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve Treasurer 
Report March 2021 and Statement of Cash and Investments Report – March 2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros.  (15) 
 

 
ORAL REPORTS 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following 
cases: 
 
23-APR21 – Joe and Onie’s: Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 18 E Main 
Street (08-21.0-445-013) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of 
the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 6 Zoning Board recommended approval by a vote of 5-
0. 
 
26-APR21 – Ronald Rust: Request for a Use Variance for the manufacture of furniture at 2331 
‘A’ Old Collinsville Road (08-14.0-105-030) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570) Ward 1 Zoning Board recommended approval 
by a vote of 4-0. 
 
27-APR21 – Mark Dulle: Request for a Special Use Permit to construct a metal sided building 
greater than 150 sq ft at 1140 South Charles Street (08-27.0-317-008) located in a “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.169, 162.515) Ward 6  Zoning 
Board recommended approval by a vote of 5-0. 
 
28-APR21 – Randy Yates: Request for an Area/Bulk Variance to extend the roofline in a non-
conforming lot at 1814 N Charles Street (08-14.0-302-035) located in an “A-1” Single-Family 
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Residence District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.092; 162.570) Ward 1 Zoning 
Board recommended approval by a vote of 5-0. 
 
29-APR21 – 10th Street Baking Co.: Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 
1021 W Main Street (08-21.0-328-013) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board recommended 
approval by a vote of 5-0. 
 
30-APR21 – Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC: Request for a Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 6435 
W Main Street (07-12.0-213-028) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
section of the zoning code: 162.570)  Ward 4 Zoning Board recommended approval by a vote of 
5-0. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle.  (15) 
 

*** 
Mtn 1  
Alderman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve 24-APR21 – 
Belleville Mural Project: Request for a Sign Installation Permit for the Area of Special Control 
for a  mural at 510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District. (Applicable section of the zoning code:155.052, 155.053) Ward 5 Zoning Board 
recommended approval by a vote of 4-1. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Wigginton ask if anyone knows how many murals the City currently has downtown, 
does the City have a defined number on how many murals it would like to see.  Alderman 
Wigginton does not recall seeing an artist rendering.  What is the process of renderings being 
presented to committee?    
 
Mayor Gregory stated there are approximately nine (9) murals.  Mayor Gregory requested to see 
the rendering and noticed immediately the pictures sent were taken off the internet.  Mayor 
Gregory wanted to inspect since the Aldermen voting on are what will be on the side of the 
building.  Mayor Gregory stated she received an advisory report dated 3/16/2021.  As she is 
reading, she notices one of the Zoning Board members has voted nay on everyone except the first 
one which was an original rendering.  Mayor Gregory called that person to inquire and was advised 
they are using the same control as a Sign permit; however, what has been happening is basically 
coming before the board the Zoning Board and the Zoning Board is approving a theme and then 
they look at pictures off the internet for the theme.   
 
The problem is everyone of these that have come before the Aldermanic Committee is not actually 
what is going on the building.  Basically, you have been voting on a theme or idea; however, not 
actually what is going on a building.   
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Mayor Gregory stated in her opinion from her experience she would make a call out on a webpage 
that tells how many murals will be done and themes of murals.  This will give artists the 
opportunity to send in their renderings and/or resumes and their bodies of work and then the 
committee would select and take before Zoning.   
 
Alderwoman Stiehl recommended tabling this motion until further information is submitted. 
 
Alderman Ovian stated students were not getting paid they were getting credit and the owner of 
the building paid the committee.  The value of the dollar was negotiated.  Alderman Ovian stated 
he is leery of the mural project.   
 
Alderman Randle stated it looks like this request is for 510 West Main Street which is a City owned 
building; Mayor Gregory stated correct.  Alderman Randle asked what other City owned buildings 
have been approved for the mural project; City Clerk Meyer advised at this time there are no City 
owned walls that have a mural at this time.  City Clerk Meyer advised 227 East Main was approved 
by Zoning, but it was asked to be tabled.  Eric Schauster stated he was not involved with this 
project; however, the concept for the Parks Building is a bike trail theme.  
 
Mtn 2 - passes 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by  Alderwoman Stiehl to table 24-APR21 – 
Belleville Mural Project: Request for a Sign Installation Permit for the Area of Special Control 
for a mural at 510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
District. (Applicable section of the zoning code:155.052, 155.053) Ward 5 Zoning Board 
recommended approval by a vote of 4-1. 
 
Alderman Weygandt stated there should be a limit on the murals.   
 
Alderwoman Schaefer advised their goal is to spread the murals throughout the City. 
 
Alderman Dintelman stated there will be input from the City for the final design which is why the 
mural at 227 East Main Street was postponed.   
 
Alderman Elmore asked if anyone from the Belleville Mural Project on the line; no answer. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson.  (15) 
 
FINANCE 
 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve the following 
motions:   
 

• Motion to approve the budget amendments, as recommended by the Finance Director 
(encumbrances). 
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• Motion to approve bank financing with Clayton Holdings, LLC at 0.92% interest for three 
new sanitation trucks. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony.  (15) 
 
TRAFFIC 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderman Anthony to repeal the No Parking on the 
west side of  South Delaware from East Main Street to the dead end. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian.  (15) 
 
 
STREETS AND GRADES 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve West “A” (10th – 
13th St) Resurfacing Improvements, lowest responsive bidder Hank’s Excavation, Inc., in the 
amount of $379,888.85. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Ovian stated the committee talked about tabling this until additional information as to 
when the proposals will be sent in and when are they starting.  Can we wait on this if we have the 
time? 
 
Alderman Wigginton asked for an explanation from the City Engineer.  We have been resurfacing 
streets and if Hank’s lowest bidder why postpone it.  We are always complaining that we don’t 
take care of our streets; Alderwoman Schaefer concurs.  City Engineer, Michael Velloff stated the 
bid was approximately $380,000 which was $50,000 less than our allotment.  Not sure why this 
would be postponed.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman.  (14) 
 
Members voting nay on roll call:  Ovian.  (1) 
 

*** 
 

Alderman Randle made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Wigginton to approve the following 
motions: 
 

• Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC to provide Construction Inspection 
for West “A” Street (10th – 13th St), in the amount of $36,432.00. (TIF 3) 
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• Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC to  provide Construction 
Inspection for Forest Ave., in the amount of $39,427.00. (MFT funds) 

 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Whittaker stated he listened to Streets and Grades and heard substantial discussion as 
to what it takes for the construction inspection, he listened to the City Engineer advising there is 
no licensing requirement for the construction inspection and only requires a signature for the 
funding source and his office.  There was further discussion as to hiring another person in the 
Engineer’s office to handle these projects to try and save money for the City.  This leads to his 
question…if there is no need for a licensing requirement,  do we have documentation to the form 
of a quality process improvement etc. to determine that we selected the lowest responsible vendor 
to do this project; if so, is there documentation to back it up because there was nothing included in 
the packet.  
 
City Engineer, Michael Velloff advised these types of services are not bid out.  There is 
documentation as to the previous job they have worked on.  The inspector for this job is Dave 
Keim who is on Centreville Avenue and was also on Raab Avenue.  The City received his 
qualifications, reviewed his qualifications and he as the City Engineer signed off on those 
qualifications and submits to the State of Illinois.   
 
Alderman Whitaker stated if we keep awarding to the same engineer based on their previous work 
are we reviewing any other engineers that could possibly save us money as we move through this 
process; City Engineer, Michael Velloff, stated the design engineer is KEG on both projects.  It is 
his preference to use the same engineering company for construction inspection because it is a lot 
less effort on his part when you have issues in the field, they can contact the design engineer and 
leave him out of it.  Example, on West Main Street,  Gonzalez was doing the construction 
inspection and KEG did the design.  Velloff was playing middleman.   
 
Alderman Wigginton stated there is no bid on these proposals on this type of project.  IDOT and 
the Fed is incredibly hard to work with.  We do not make decisions on these firms, there are checks 
and balances, they must meet qualifications.  Everyone is concerned about Kaskaskia Engineering, 
they have done a lot of work for the City, Geri Boyer worked for IDOT.   
 
Alderman Wigginton stated he was accused of bullying at the last meeting, but the Aldermen need 
to understand how the process works.   
 
Alderman Elmore stated years ago when McClintock was done, KEG did the design work and 
there as Superintendent doing the inspection work.  There was not a design problem there was an 
inspection completed project issue.  Alderman Elmore stated the inspection being done by 
someone other than the design person is an issue.  Maybe the person inspecting their design work 
is the optimum person; however, you must always look at the money.  Alderman Elmore stated if 
there is an additional person in Engineering, they could oversee the inspection work.  This is too 
much for a one-person office.  A project designed by one person and inspected by another is a bad 
combination.   
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Alderman Ovian asked when we looked at the North Virginia project and wanted Volkert to do 
the inspection he came back with a $40,000 bid for doing a block worth of construction inspection.  
That is when Kaskaskia was contacted, and she came in at $19,000 and when looking at this bid 
how much more work is there for $39,000.  Alderman Wigginton advised there was still money 
left on her contract and that is why.  The City Engineering moved money around which was a great 
fiscal move.  Alderman Ovian asked if there was more detail involved on Forest Avenue.   
 
Alderman Randle requested Mayor Gregory to ask for roll call. 
 
Alderman Weygandt stated the only licensed inspectors needed for the State of Illinois is on Illinois 
highways; therefore, not needed for City streets.   
 
City Engineer Velloff advised North Virginia is one block and will not take long to build.  Forest 
Avenue is two blocks.  It doesn’t surprise him that Forest Avenue is twice as much work which 
will take twice as much time.  West ‘A’ is three blocks.  When he approached Volkert regarding 
construction inspection they submitted a price of $60,000 and that would not fit his budget in the 
amount of $25,000.  He contacted Kaskaskia and she gave a price of $20,000 over the phone and 
when submitted it was under $20,000.   
 
City Engineer Velloff stated West Main from 17th to 28th Street, Kaskaskia had money left over in 
the contract approximately $20,000.  Their contract was amended to allow them to do construction 
inspection and spend the rest of the money that was already appropriated. 
 
Alderman Wigginton stated the City Engineer does his due diligence and all his processes are 
followed by the law.  There is an underlying feeling this Council thinks there are backroom 
dealings and under the table dealings.  There aren’t.  The City Engineer negotiates bids and City 
Hall has nothing to do with it.   
 
Alderman Whitaker if the quality selection process documents to go with agenda item it to show 
the appropriate professional service could be included in the packet it will help the Aldermen 
explain to their constituents and show they have done their due diligence and will help this process 
run smoother. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Duco, 
Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer.  (13) 
 
Members voting abstaining on roll call:  Stiehl.  (1)  
 
Members voting nay on roll call:  Whitaker.  (1) 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
     
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to recall Laura Blaes, 
Renee Powers, Aaron Luebbers, Connie Fitzgerald, Edward Gillmian, Stephanie Lysakowski, 
Kristina Gutierrez and Kathleen Geries, part-time Union member(s) from American Federation 
of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 1765 library employees from lay-off status. 
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Members voting aye on roll call:  Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, 
Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl.  (15) 
 
ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following 
motions: 
 

• Motion to amend Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building Regulations) Section 150.30 
(Right of Entry) of the Revised Code of Ordinances. 

 
• Motion to amend Chapter 30 (City Council) Section 30.19(B) (Standing Committees) of 

the Revised Code of Ordinances. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, 
Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler.  (15) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve the following 
motions: 

 
OLD TOWN FARMERS’ MARKET 2021 
Request from Belleville Main Street to approve Mobile Commerce Vendors 
(specifically food trucks) every Saturday, May 22, 2021 through November 6, 2021 
during Old Town Farmers’ Market. All Mobile Commerce Vendors required to have 
City of Belleville License. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST 
FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
ST. LOUIS SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL – 08/15/2021 
Request from St. Louis Shakespeare Festival to perform Othello at Bellevue Park 
Band Shelter, Sunday, August 15, 2021, 6:30pm to 8:00pm. Additional City 
services requested: trash toters and electrical. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY 
COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE 
STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
METRO EAST PRIDE/CLUB ESCAPADE – 06/05/2021 
Request from Metro East Pride and Club Escapade for Drag Show Fundraiser, Saturday, June 5, 
2021, 9:00pm to 12:00am. Street closure request: North 2nd Street (West Main Street to entrance 
of City parking lots), 8:00pm to 1:00am. Additional City services requested: “No  Parking 
Signage”, barricades and electric. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW 
COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF 
EVENT. 
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YOGA ON THE SQUARE – 06/26/2021 
Request from Go Yoga Express, LLC to have Yoga on the Square, Saturday, June 26, 2021, 
3:00pm to 6:00pm, SE Quadrant of Public Square. No City services requested. ALL EVENTS 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY 
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
OUTDOOR WORSHIP SERVICE – SUNDAYS in JUNE, JULY, AUGUST and 
09/05/2021 
Request from St. Paul’s UCC to host Outdoor Worship Services,  Sundays (June 6th, 13th, 20th 
and 27th) (July 4th, 11th, 18th, and 25th) (August 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd and 29th) and September 5, 2021, 
6:00pm to 6:40pm. Street closure request: one block of North First between West “B” Street and 
West “C” Street, 5:00pm to 7:00pm. Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage 
and barricades. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 
MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
BELLEVILLE MUSEUM DAY – 06/05/2021 
Request from Belleville Historical Society to host Belleville Museum Day, Saturday, June 5, 2021, 
10:00am to 2:00pm. Street closure request: half a block of East Garfield Street (west of Mascoutah 
Avenue). Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage, barricades and street 
sweeping. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 
MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, 
Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore.  (15) 
 
Mtn 1 - withdrawn 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Weygandt to deny DAVE’S 60TH 
BIRTHDAY BASH – 05/22/2021 Request from McIlravy’s Irish Pub to host Dave’s 60th Birthday 
Bash, Saturday, May 22, 2021, 10:30am until 2:00am (May 23, 2021). Street closure request: first 
block of North 30th Street to alley, 10:00am to 2:00am (May 23, 2021). Additional City services 
requested: “No Parking” signage and barricades. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL 
MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
Discussion… 

 
Alderman Wigginton stated he does not know if they will be having live music or a DJ and this 
is on Main Street in a residential area and there will be crowd noise and music noise.  The City 
has had problems with this establishment in the past and this can get out of hand and cause real 
problems.  City Clerk Meyer advised she spoke with the applicant and they do not plan on 
having music outside only outside seating.   
 
Alderman Whitaker asked if this is a tavern or a house; City Clerk Meyer advised a bar 
McIlravy’s Irish Pub.   
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Alderman Elmore stated the little pubs and taverns feel like they are not treated the same as the 
bars and restaurants downtown.  The only thing that throws up a red flag is nothing good 
happens after midnight.   
 
Alderman Ferguson advised this is in his Ward and is not opposed and concurs with Alderman 
Elmore. 
 
Mtn 2 - passes 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion seconded by Alderman Rothweiler to approve with stipulations 
DAVE’S 60TH BIRTHDAY BASH – 05/22/2021 Request from McIlravy’s Irish Pub to host 
Dave’s 60th Birthday Bash, Saturday, May 22, 2021, 10:30am until 2:00am (May 23, 2021). Street 
closure request: first block of North 30th Street to alley, 10:00am to midnight (May 23, 2021) 
and no outside music.  Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage and barricades. 
ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS 
REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, 
Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt.  (15) 
 

 
RESOLUTIONS 

 
Alderman Elmore made a motion second by Alderman Randle to read by title only and as a group 
Resolutions 3411, 3412, 3413. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, 
Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton.  (15) 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the following 
Resolutions: 
 

• RESOLUTION 3411 
A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, Illinois for the Fiscal 
Year Beginning on the First Day of May 2021 and Ending on the 30th Day of April, 2022. 

 
• RESOLUTION 3412 

A Resolution Authorizing Bank Loan for Sanitation Trucks. 
 

• RESOLUTION 3413 
Resolution Extending Local Measures Related to the Restore Illinois 
Guidelines/Mitigation Plan for Safe Business Operations during the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan.  (15) 
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ORDINANCES 
 
Alderman Randle made a motion second by Alderman Ferguson to read by title only and as a 
group Ordinances 8941-2021, 8943-2021, 8944-2021, 8945-2021, 8946-2021, 8947-2021, 8948-
2021, 8949-2021, 8950-2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker.  (15) 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Ferguson to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8941-2021  
A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 23-APR21 – Joe and Onie’s. 
 
ORDINANCE 8943-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  26-APR21 – Ronald Rust. 
 
ORDINANCE 8944-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  27-APR21 – Mark Dulle. 
 
ORDINANCE 8945-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  28-APR21 – Randy Yates. 
 
ORDINANCE 8946-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  29-APR21 – 10th Street Baking Co. 
 
ORDINANCE 8947-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  30-APR21 – Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC. 
 
ORDINANCE 8948-2021 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the  Revised Ordinances of the 
City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by Amending Portions of Sections Thereof. 
 
ORDINANCE 8949-2021 
An Ordinance Amending Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building Regulations) Section 150.30 
(Right of Entry) of the Revised Code of Ordinances. 
 
ORDINANCE 8950-2021 
Motion to amend Chapter 30 (City Council) Section 30.19(B) (Standing Committees) of the 
Revised Code of Ordinances. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, 
Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco.  (15) 
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UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 
Alderman Weygandt stated he found two restaurants that were packed, and the barricades were 
still up and request they be taken down.  City Clerk Meyer asked if he is referring to the street 
closures downtown; Alderman Weygandt stated yes. City Clerk Meyer stated the Council voted 
this evening on Resolution 3413 and that was set to expire May 31, 2021 and that is set to change 
and will expire on the first day Phase 5 is implemented.  At this time IDPH and the State of Illinois 
have set June 11, 2021 for entering Phase 5 and at that point the Resolution ceases to exist, and 
the streets will reopen.   
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderman Ferguson made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve Motor Fuel Claims 
in the Amount of $52,010.33. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros.  (15) 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Rothweiler made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to adjourn at 8:42 p.m.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle.  (15) 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 



































































 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,410,727.56
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     51,324.85
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,146.90
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               463.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,197,474.73
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,256.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,406,172.17
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  4,406,172.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    353,877.56
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              5,627.66
          LIQUOR LICENSE                              25,950.00
          VEHICLE LICENSE                                 60.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            44,055.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              24,782.34
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      3,162.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,600.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                       3,000.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,789.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                 1,025.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            9,680.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,100.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        834.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     12,130.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             810.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         2,680.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             240.00
          PARKING PERMITS                                660.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           547,898.14
          REPLACEMENT TAX                            139,332.24-
          SALES TAX                                  605,870.55
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  90.53
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      45,335.79
          SPECIAL BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX             77,552.56
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,412.95
          LOCAL USE TAX                              129,727.20
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 5,039.88
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        190,586.66
          GAMING FEES                                 28,159.05
          COURT FINES                                  9,686.24
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      190.12
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                 2,653.16
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     3,900.00



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                       1,405.00-
          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                10.00
          PARKING FINES                                   25.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              502.80
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     275,266.38
          TRASH TOTES                                  1,350.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,125.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,320.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE               1,800.00-
          CEMETERY INCOME-TRSF INTERMENT R               125.00-
          LIEN FEES                                      278.25
          DISPATCH FEES                               26,956.71
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        1,342.60
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,885.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                829.78
          RENTAL INCOME                                  351.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           939.84
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,980.83
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.26
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                     8,515.99
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                       9,323.65
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        131.86
          REIMB. POSTAGE                               1,395.29
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,681.21
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,626.00
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                  25,514.20
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               827,059.65                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,194,664.45
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,194,664.45     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  7,600,836.62     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     18,644.16
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,782.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             669.24
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   27,307.38
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    228.10
          POSTAGE                                     10,023.39
          TELEPHONE                                      805.65
          UTILITIES                                   38,642.86
          STREET LIGHTING                             23,687.43
          FEES & PERMITS                               4,289.50
          RENTALS                                        995.69
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,958.87
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,366.06
          PRINCIPAL PKWY NORTH NOTES                  88,255.01
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   85,175.90-
          LAND                                           795.00
          COVID BUSINESS RECOVERY GRANT EX            10,000.00
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    495,611.16
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,100.50



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         57,823.08
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          76,933.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,591.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,653.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,811.30
          TELEPHONE                                    2,661.73
          PRINTING                                       215.00
          DUES                                         2,000.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,173.84
          TRAINING                                       500.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        1,481.91
          RENTALS                                     18,386.95
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             43,252.18
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                              1,189.29
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,180.87
          RANGE SUPPLIES                               8,251.91
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,417.31
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,146.87
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                        698.55
          METER DIVISION                                  47.00
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         403,003.02
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         57,555.15
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          58,451.37
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             18,530.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              26,712.38
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,643.30
          TELEPHONE                                    1,015.93
          PRINTING                                       250.00
          DUES                                           760.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                               1,004.18
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             6,871.75
          PUBLICATIONS                                   712.00
          RENTALS                                        270.32
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             46,072.98
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     5,063.37
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               6,256.35
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  2.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                          16,181.21
          SMALL TOOLS                                  1,267.33
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            322.73
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,622.83
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,904.00
          COMMUNITY RELATIONS                            107.98
          CANINE EXPENSE                               1,958.50
          MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE                          267.12
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          77,718.20
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,016.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            614.46
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            17,034.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 245.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               7,999.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                1,090.00
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 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  600.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,667.60
          TELEPHONE                                      174.46
          RENTALS                                        202.21
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             14,887.53
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              2,450.21
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES                 13.30-
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,411.76
          MAINT-SUPPLIES INFRASTRUCTURE                  150.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                  955.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON             2,130.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                337.72
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,695.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,392.40
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          32,987.10
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,624.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            123.57
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,444.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  85.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                  523.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  1,817.46
          TELEPHONE                                    2,405.02
          DUES                                            60.00
          TRAINING                                        32.00
          UTILITIES                                   11,108.47
          RENTALS                                        293.21
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,134.22
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,089.10
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        810.66
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               1,916.87
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   928.72
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                179.50
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,521.46
          SMALL TOOLS                                    437.48
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,933.17
          EQUIPMENT                                   22,218.00
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,035.54
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,590.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            763.91
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,080.59
          TELEPHONE                                       57.83
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,567.11
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               898.00
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 379.13
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,091.62
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,018.53
          EQUIPMENT                                   10,832.00
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          72,674.90
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          3,473.24
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,178.64
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              32,518.51



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,075.93
          TELEPHONE                                      212.42
          LANDFILL FEES                               66,766.25
          FEES & PERMITS                                 758.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             25,073.73
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               4,992.66
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                307.73
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,089.32
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,915.37
          EQUIPMENT                                   49,400.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,421.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             719.75
                         RCDS - BUILDING & ZONING DIVISIO

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          38,619.42
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         3,702.52
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,512.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               4,672.60
          POSTAGE                                      2,000.00
          TELEPHONE                                      343.95
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 180.71
          RENTAL                                         404.15
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                235.06
          SMALL TOOLS                                     24.85
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            800.35
          EQUIPMENT                                   14,266.71
                         RCDS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PL

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,610.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,074.30
          TELEPHONE                                       33.39
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,979.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,407.72
          TELEPHONE                                       34.38
          DUES                                           150.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             65.04
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,942.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,492.17
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 51.97
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,181.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,383.20
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                475.11
          RENTALS                                        195.41
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          15,426.29
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,785.79
          PRINTING                                       736.40



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                327.12
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           6,725.59
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,393.70
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 837.46
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          39,262.38
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           915.43
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,051.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               6,465.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   949.44
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   5,536.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION                23.14
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   22.40
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC              4,254.43
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,117.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 559.08
          TELEPHONE                                      256.43
          RENTAL                                          25.98
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                548.49
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              79.15
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            395.58
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            506.06
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,394.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,934.97
          TELEPHONE                                       33.39
          RENTALS                                        256.14
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 85.17
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              21.50
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             46.10
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,402.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,397,023.61
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,397,023.61     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $      5,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      5,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  3,200,081.66
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          PETTY CASH - HOUSING                           400.00
          PETTY CASH - 512W MAIN                          50.00
          PARKWAY NORTH DIST CASH                     54,199.77
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,147.16
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                96.95
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,197,781.10
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM                100,264.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                    463.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,198,813.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  5,198,813.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,189.59
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,842.18
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,086.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,051.60
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,118.56
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     68,118.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.27
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               286.89                                                  ______________
                                                $        287.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        287.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     68,405.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,189.86
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,842.74
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,087.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,070.24
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,387.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,405.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     68,405.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,040.41                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,040.41
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $      1,040.41     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.05                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      1,040.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                       $      5,841.45                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,841.45
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,841.45     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $      5,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      5,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        199.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        199.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $        199.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    377,571.97
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,575.26
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 576,907.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,635.62
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 24,426.57
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,114.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,057,846.62
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  1,057,846.62     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     18,883.24
          BOOK FINES                                      64.59
          BOOK SALE                                       53.97
          GENEOLOGY                                      600.00
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                     938.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         393.60
          PASSPORT SERVICES                              205.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                153.66
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                445.46
          DONATIONS                                      100.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               2,520.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           549.62                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,907.14
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,907.14     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,082,753.76     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     46,510.18
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,324.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,382.93
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      773.09-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          3,659.38
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,134.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               7,696.84
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      2,132.77
          TELEPHONE                                    6,166.72
          DUES                                            31.00
          UTILITIES                                    3,239.92



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,350.66
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,929.69
          BOOKS                                       13,850.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    103,636.37
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    103,636.37     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    298,269.23
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,577.48
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 577,054.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,659.73
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 24,581.96
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,358.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    979,117.39                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    979,117.39     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        118.73                                                  ______________
                                                $        118.73
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $        118.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          3.52-                                                  ______________
                                                $          3.52-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          3.52-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        115.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        115.21                                                  ______________
                                                $        115.21                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $        115.21     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    256,578.68
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,221.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              357,389.44
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                244,265.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 268,929.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,643,548.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  1,643,548.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     15,378.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      81,108.15
          SALES OF CONCESSION                          1,617.50
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,672.91
          RENTAL INCOME                               10,650.00
          DONATIONS                                      674.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    114,101.21
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    114,101.21     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,757,649.21     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     18,434.10
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,263.50
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,195.82
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       85.53-
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,506.86
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,572.91
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,180.00
          POSTAGE                                         22.00
          TELEPHONE                                      363.02
          FEES & PERMITS                               1,290.00
          RENTAL                                         237.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,567.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                161.59
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,581.17                                                  ______________
                                                $     42,289.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     42,289.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    323,742.04
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,351.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              357,739.16
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                245,819.72
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 271,544.68                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,715,359.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  1,715,359.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,596.93
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 402,117.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    807,219.81
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    807,219.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX                       $     95,053.94
          INTEREST INCOME                                116.98                                                  ______________
                                                $     95,170.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     95,170.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    902,390.73     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     47,595.94
          I.M.R.F.                                    51,742.11                                                  ______________
                                                $     99,338.05
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     99,338.05     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    200,326.92
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 402,220.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    803,052.68                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    803,052.68     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    228,300.10
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    403,611.90
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,440.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    941,352.20
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    941,352.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL               $      3,692.63
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                  14,891.32
          INTEREST INCOME                                130.82                                                  ______________
                                                $     18,714.77
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     18,714.77     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    960,066.97     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      7,632.38
          INSURANCE                                    1,309.49
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        583.88
          IMRF                                           713.09
          POSTAGE                                         28.29
          RENTAL                                          85.68
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 51.10
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                           3,986.46                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,390.37
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     14,390.37     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $      2,580.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,580.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      2,580.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    229,700.12
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    403,877.11
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,519.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    943,096.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    943,096.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,328,960.42
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,302,925.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,234,631.75
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  3,234,631.75     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    125,931.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                531.23                                                  ______________
                                                $    126,462.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    126,462.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,361,094.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     45,371.21
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              17,828.47
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             3,530.15
          INFRASTRUCTURE                               7,231.85
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          12,515.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                27,059.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,536.63
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    113,536.63     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    841,425.31
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,803,387.26
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,247,557.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  3,247,557.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,559.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,559.13
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $      4,559.13     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.31                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,559.44     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $        425.00
          UTILITIES                                      481.71                                                  ______________
                                                $        906.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        906.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,652.73
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,652.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $      3,652.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    207,079.66
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        926.77
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,000.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 761,886.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    990,893.24
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    990,893.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        215.94
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              19,682.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     19,898.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     19,898.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,010,791.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     31,071.59                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,071.59
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     31,071.59     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    195,706.60
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        929.69
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,002.05
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 762,081.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    979,719.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    979,719.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,758.41
          INVESTMENTS                                204,005.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,764.24
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    224,764.24     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FUTURE CARE RECEIPTS                  $      2,430.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 38.11
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                 24.54                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,492.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      2,492.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    227,256.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,190.12
          INVESTMENTS                                204,066.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    227,256.89                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    227,256.89     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,822,050.07
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,446.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              147,799.20
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                389,758.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 186,785.87                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,903,525.42
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  2,903,525.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    582,391.69
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                         8,112.18
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             57,791.82-
          LIEN FEES                                      252.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,634.26
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         7,976.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    545,575.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    545,575.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,449,100.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          BAD DEBTS                             $         79.85
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               236,435.26
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          21,684.27
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,693.96
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,658.85
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,308.81
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,571.29
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,665.62
          POSTAGE                                      5,245.05
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                      23,715.53
          FEES & PERMITS                                 495.00-
          RENTAL                                          47.65
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          31,225.44
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            346.21
          PAGER PAY                                      866.08
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,971.98
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       16.70-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,481.49
          I.M.R.F.                                     3,183.38



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              7,168.93
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               3,053.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                 4,201.90
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    181.16
          TELEPHONE                                      360.61
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,484.88
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   542.53
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,326.42
          SMALL TOOLS                                    254.53
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,830.08
          EQUIPMENT                                    6,321.00
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          91,731.39
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,740.87
          PAGER PAY                                    1,471.61
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          17,885.60
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      852.06-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,384.33
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,516.91
          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                           1,888.93
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                   4.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             10,109.79
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 720.17
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                  1,063.29
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   2,255.03
          TELEPHONE                                    1,385.98
          UTILITIES                                   68,996.25
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             19,714.26
          RENTAL                                         141.35
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             10,186.20
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,971.71
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  16.49
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   620.10
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                158.02
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             276.37-
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                             57.80
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,735.68
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            8,960.90
          BUILDINGS                                    5,583.00
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,455.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    650,239.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    650,239.06     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    222,789.49
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    2,552.40                                                  ______________
                                                $    225,341.89
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    225,341.89       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,938,255.56
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,478.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              147,943.83
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                392,237.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,602.04                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,024,203.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  3,024,203.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,836.42
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,487.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,237.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                136,993.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 167,427.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    905,380.01
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    905,380.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      2,743.01
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               178,102.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    180,845.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    180,845.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,086,225.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     15,095.75
          EQUIPMENT                                    7,695.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,790.85
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     22,790.85     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    184,153.30
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,565.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,398.16
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                137,864.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 169,055.05                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,063,434.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  1,063,434.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    515,378.16
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,175,029.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              250,631.81
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,183,510.55
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  2,183,510.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     25,650.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       1,700.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,508.59
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,358,333.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,388,191.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,388,191.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,571,702.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     16,125.00
          EQUIPMENT                                   12,997.50
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              60,412.20                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,534.70
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     89,534.70     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,311,571.84
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,675,458.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              250,631.81
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,482,167.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  3,482,167.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,538.48
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.13
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 376,177.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,266.39
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                205,284.09
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 252,187.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    899,322.44
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    899,322.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,902.82                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,902.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,902.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    903,225.26     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,538.77
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.18
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 376,273.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,314.60
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                206,590.03
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 254,639.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    903,225.26                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    903,225.26     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,152.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,501.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,423.75
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,205.96
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     48,205.96     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        121.81                                                  ______________
                                                $        121.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        121.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     48,327.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,252.71
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                391.78                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,644.49
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,644.49     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,508.76
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,503.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,439.82
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,387.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     46,683.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     46,683.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.19
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,244.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,542.47
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,742.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 100,456.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    396,054.57
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    396,054.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,236.51                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,236.51
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,236.51     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    397,291.08     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.23
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,281.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,638.90
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,868.53
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 101,433.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    397,291.08                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    397,291.08     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.32
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,385.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,927.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,885.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,232.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,898.98
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     31,898.98     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         90.80                                                  ______________
                                                $         90.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         90.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,989.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.41
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,389.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,931.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,916.40
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,282.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,989.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     31,989.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,756,185.88
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               8,295,013.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,352.19
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 46,066.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              501,263.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $ 12,001,634.91
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $ 12,001,634.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,610.11                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,610.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,610.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,005,245.02     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      6,400.00
          ENGINEERING                                 17,389.82
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 25,215.50
          REBATES                                  4,694,539.70
          EQUIPMENT                                    9,590.00
          VEHICLES                                   176,860.16
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              16,658.25
          STREETS                                     49,160.91
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          46,042.45
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             1,400,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,441,856.79
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  6,441,856.79     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     22,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     22,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,336,611.29
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               3,295,856.75
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,509.10
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 46,359.85



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              501,263.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 211,318.83                                                  ______________
                                                $  5,585,388.23                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  5,585,388.23     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,373.91
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,373.91
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     10,373.91     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.86                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,374.77     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,374.77
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,374.77                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     10,374.77     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,102.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,102.42
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     44,102.42     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      5,962.72
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.64                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,966.36
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,966.36     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     50,068.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     50,068.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,068.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     50,068.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,966.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,077.44
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,044.05
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    601,044.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        129.12                                                  ______________
                                                $        129.12
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        129.12     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    601,173.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,978.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,194.89
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,173.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    601,173.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     68,997.49
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 200,886.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    320,137.94
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    320,137.94     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         40.10                                                  ______________
                                                $         40.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         40.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    320,178.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      1,330.20
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS              100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    101,330.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    101,330.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     67,681.58
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 100,912.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    218,847.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    218,847.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,956.47
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,121.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    237,985.80
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    237,985.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         40.81                                                  ______________
                                                $         40.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         40.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    238,026.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     50,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,958.36
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,160.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,026.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    188,026.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    477,301.38
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,089,810.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,128.94
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                180,756.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,355.51                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,236,750.74
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  2,236,750.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      3,244.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,244.20
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      3,244.20     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,239,994.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    911,150.25
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              11,500.95
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               350,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,272,651.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  1,272,651.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,661.72
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 239,871.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,318.90
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                181,906.59
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 190,186.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    967,343.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    967,343.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,505.20
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  61,071.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,139.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 13,027.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,075.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,080.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    150,513.66
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    150,513.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        236.27                                                  ______________
                                                $        236.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        236.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    150,749.93     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     25,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,509.32
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  36,080.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,151.86
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 13,110.38
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,075.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,207.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,749.93                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    125,749.93     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    100,879.51
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,395.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,320.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    505,336.92
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    505,336.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        596.17                                                  ______________
                                                $        596.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        596.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    505,933.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          STREETS                               $      1,983.30
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                50,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     51,983.30
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     51,983.30     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,906.54
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,472.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,829.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    453,949.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    453,949.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,438.39
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  63,675.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,423.75
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,793.58
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    137,793.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        297.30                                                  ______________
                                                $        297.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        297.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    138,090.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $     25,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     25,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     25,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,443.34
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  38,685.24
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,439.82
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,387.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    113,090.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    113,090.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    109,313.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,314.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,568.84
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    362,978.87
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    362,978.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        561.47                                                  ______________
                                                $        561.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        561.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    363,540.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    100,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    100,000.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    100,000.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,315.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,334.72
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,575.27
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,775.97
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    263,540.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    263,540.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    356,449.52
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,646,371.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 603,883.81                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,606,704.81
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  4,606,704.81     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SALES TAX                             $    704,424.21
          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX                    932,855.04
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.83
          INTEREST INC - UMB                          18,345.29
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) INVEST               16,049.87-                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,639,578.50
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,639,578.50     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  6,246,283.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     18,936.00
          REBATES                                          0.02
          PRINCIPAL                                1,260,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                         1,400,817.75                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,679,753.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,679,753.77     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,446.50
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,549,198.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   3,884.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,566,529.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  3,566,529.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    197,453.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,061.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,515.61
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    350,515.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         80.86                                                  ______________
                                                $         80.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         80.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    350,596.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    197,495.65
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,100.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,596.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    350,596.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,631.86
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,816.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,504.40
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 35,825.66
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,624.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,755.17
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    121,755.17     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        619.88                                                  ______________
                                                $        619.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        619.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    122,375.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,632.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,819.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,537.19
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 36,053.57
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,980.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,375.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    122,375.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,525.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,743.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,847.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,399.64
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    139,399.64     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        570.01                                                  ______________
                                                $        570.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        570.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    139,969.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,527.95
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,746.08
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,879.63
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,775.97
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,811.01                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,969.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    139,969.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,472.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,189.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,745.42
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 40,710.95
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,856.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    146,975.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    146,975.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        710.80                                                  ______________
                                                $        710.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        710.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    147,685.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,474.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,193.48
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,784.31
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 40,969.94
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  42,263.78                                                  ______________
                                                $    147,685.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    147,685.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,310.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 553,544.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    701,855.28
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    701,855.28     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        153.81                                                  ______________
                                                $        153.81
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        153.81     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    702,009.09     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,323.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 553,685.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    702,009.09                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    702,009.09     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    405,991.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,101,461.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,336.07
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 42,776.29
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 218,701.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,864,411.47
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  1,864,411.47     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $     95,293.34
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,801.49                                                  ______________
                                                $     98,094.83
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     98,094.83     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,962,506.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    501,318.33
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,101,742.81
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,423.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 43,048.42
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 220,828.17                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,962,506.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  1,962,506.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,116.89
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,849.34
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,457.84
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     13,457.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.72
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.32                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,458.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        471.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        471.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        471.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,646.61
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,849.66
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     12,987.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     12,987.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,366.61
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,271.88
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                39,153.06
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                53,584.44
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,301.61
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    116,301.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          9.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          9.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    116,310.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          EQUIPMENT                             $        364.99-                                                  ______________
                                                $        364.99-
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        364.99-     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,370.62
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,272.48
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                39,153.06
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                53,953.82
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,675.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    116,675.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.22
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $        187.22     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.02                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $        187.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     77,877.22
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,048.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,050.05
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    128,050.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         24.86                                                  ______________
                                                $         24.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         24.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    128,074.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      5,777.97                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,777.97
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      5,777.97     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     15,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     15,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     57,111.31
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,061.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    107,296.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    107,296.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,462.26
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,130.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,284.41
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    349,149.86
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    349,149.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        346.68                                                  ______________
                                                $        346.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        346.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    349,496.54     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,475.87
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,193.70
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,287.62
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,388.04
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,905.51                                                  ______________
                                                $    349,496.54                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    349,496.54     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    339,865.19
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,670,149.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,177.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,312,191.61
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $  3,312,191.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SALES TAX                             $    827,313.71
          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - FSP              758,289.66
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.88
          INTEREST INC - UMB                             519.44
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) INVEST                  426.85                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,586,550.54
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,586,550.54     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,898,742.15     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     12,420.00
          REBATES                                    109,178.52
          PRINCIPAL                                  795,000.00
          INTEREST EXPENSE                         1,187,281.25                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,103,879.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,103,879.77     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,407.78
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,791,276.69
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   2,177.91                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,794,862.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $  2,794,862.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,441.71
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 188,984.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,549.31
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    214,549.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         52.97                                                  ______________
                                                $         52.97
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         52.97     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    214,602.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $      3,580.24                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,580.24
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,580.24     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     21,866.09
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 189,032.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,022.04                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    211,022.04     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,072.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,072.12
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     20,072.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.76                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     20,074.88     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $      7,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      7,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,074.88
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,074.88                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     13,074.88     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,380.58
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,633.30
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $    259,633.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         33.66                                                  ______________
                                                $         33.66
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         33.66     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    259,666.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,414.24
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,666.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $    259,666.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,832.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,176.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     84,009.07
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $     84,009.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          BUSINESS DIST SALES TAX - RT 15N      $        900.23
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.19                                                  ______________
                                                $        901.42
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        901.42     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     84,910.49     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,733.59
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,176.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     84,910.49                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $     84,910.49     ________________________________



 PERIOD: APR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 052421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 16:39
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,APRIL 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,APRIL 30,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 052421                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 16:38
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 04/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $3,282,271.62    $1,916,541.39                     $5,198,813.01

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $10,032.60       $58,373.12                        $68,405.72

INSURANCE FUND                                        $199.01             $.00                           $199.01

LIBRARY                                           $322,546.71      $656,570.68                       $979,117.39

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $115.21             $.00                           $115.21

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $324,242.04    $1,391,117.62                     $1,715,359.66

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $200,326.92      $602,725.76                       $803,052.68

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $633,577.23      $309,519.37                       $943,096.60

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $841,425.31    $2,406,132.60                     $3,247,557.91

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $3,652.73             $.00                         $3,652.73

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $217,638.34      $762,081.41                       $979,719.75

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $23,190.12      $204,066.77                       $227,256.89

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,938,709.99    $1,085,493.31                     $3,024,203.30

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $184,153.30      $879,280.87                     $1,063,434.17

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,311,571.84    $2,170,595.86                     $3,482,167.70

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $4,117.95      $899,107.31                       $903,225.26

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $5,508.76       $41,174.52                        $46,683.28

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $458.23      $396,832.85                       $397,291.08

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,161.41       $30,828.37                        $31,989.78

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $1,336,611.29    $4,248,776.94                     $5,585,388.23

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,374.77             $.00                        $10,374.77

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $50,068.78             $.00                        $50,068.78

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $141,978.28      $459,194.89                       $601,173.17

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                             $67,681.58      $151,166.26                       $218,847.84

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                           $8,958.36      $179,068.25                       $188,026.61

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                        $54,661.72      $912,682.02                       $967,343.74

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $19,509.32      $106,240.61                       $125,749.93

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                            $48,906.54      $405,043.25                       $453,949.79

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $23,443.34       $89,647.54                       $113,090.88

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                              $9,315.26      $254,225.08                       $263,540.34

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $3,562,644.74        $3,884.80                     $3,566,529.54

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $197,495.65      $153,100.82                       $350,596.47

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,632.16      $118,742.89                       $122,375.05



 SYS DATE 052421                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 16:38
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 04/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $28,527.95      $111,441.70                       $139,969.65

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $8,474.29      $139,211.51                       $147,685.80

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $148,323.13      $553,685.96                       $702,009.09

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $501,318.33    $1,461,187.97                     $1,962,506.30

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,496.27          $491.61                        $12,987.88

NARCOTICS                                         $116,061.09          $614.51                       $116,675.60

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.24             $.00                           $187.24

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $57,111.31       $50,185.63                       $107,296.94

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $64,475.87      $285,020.67                       $349,496.54

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,792,684.47        $2,177.91                     $2,794,862.38

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $21,866.09      $189,155.95                       $211,022.04

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $13,074.88             $.00                        $13,074.88

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $159,414.24      $100,252.72                       $259,666.96

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $14,733.59       $70,176.90                        $84,910.49

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $18,778,929.86   $23,855,818.20                    $42,634,748.06



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Ricardo Tucker, Tucker Quality Homes, LLC 
 
Application Filed:          04/12/2021 

 
31-MAY21 – Ricardo Tucker, Tucker Quality Homes LLC: Request for a Use Variance to establish a two-family dwelling 
at 6 Hi-Pointe Drive (02-36.0-408-004) located in an “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable section of the zoning 
code: 162.570) Ward 4 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    05/27/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  05/12/2021 
 
Supporters:    Dr. Glen Walton 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   Alderman Raffi Ovian 
     Alderman Johnnie Anthony 
     
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and 

B. Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the 
applicant, and prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 

C. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

D. The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

E. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within 
the district and, therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment 
(rezoning); and 

F. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question 
are located, nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

31-MAY21: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Use Variance to establish a two-family dwelling at 
6 Hi-Pointe Drive by Rebecca Boyer.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The motion carried 4-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Use Variance be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 4-0. 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Jerry and Debbie Belleville 
 
Application Filed:          04/13/2021 

 
32-MAY21 – Jerry & Debbie Belleville: Request for an Area/Bulk Variance to erect an 8-foot fence at 421 John Henry 
Street (08-33.0-100-009) located in an “A-1” Single Family Residence District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 
162.570; 162.392) Ward 5 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    05/27/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  05/12/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
      
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
     
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and 

B. Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the applicant, 
and prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 

C. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the difficulties/hardship, 
and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

D. The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

E. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within the district 
and, therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (rezoning); and 

F. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are located, 
nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

32-MAY21: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for an Area/Bulk Variance to erect an 8-foot fence at 421 
John Henry Street by Rebecca Boyer.  It was seconded by Mitoshia Scott.  The motion carried 4-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Area/Bulk Variance be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 4-0. 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



 

 

 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 
 

Meeting Date: June 2, 2021 
 
To: Planning Commission  
 
From: Emma Oldehoeft 

 Planner and GIS Coordinator 

Subject: McCullough’s Flooring: Site Plan and Architectural Elevations for the 

addition of an approximately 4,725 square foot commercial space, at 4400 

North Belt West, a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District-zoned 3.62-acre site.  

(Parcel 08-17.0-100-052) Ward 3 

Actions Requested: Applicants McCullough’s Flooring, on behalf of owners Rosco Investments 
LLC, request recommendation by the Planning Commission to the City Council 
for the above-referenced submittal.  

 
Property Description: The subject site, encompassing 3.62 acres, is the location of McCullough’s 

Flooring built in 1969. The existing structure has a footprint of 16,992 square 
feet and is located at the intersection North 44th Street and North Belt West.  

 
 



  McCullough’s Flooring – 4400 N Belt West 
  Site Plan Report 

Page 2 of 3 

  

Surrounding Zoning  
& Land Uses: To the north of the subject site, across North Belt West, are zoned “C-2” Heavy 

Commercial and are occupied by Sikorski Signs, Alternative T’s, and Clean 
Machine car wash. Properties to the west are also zoned “C-2” Heavy 
Commercial. Properties to the east of the site are zoned “C-1” Light 
Commercial District and “A-1” Single Family Residence. Properties to the 
south are zoned “B-1” Multi-Family Residence.  

 

 
 
Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Map designates the subject parcel and surrounding 

areas to the west, as General Commercial. The region to the north is 
designated General Commercial and Neighborhood Conservation. The area to 
the east is designated Neighborhood Commercial and Neighborhood 
Conservation, the south is designated Multi-family.  

 

  
   
 

Zoning 

 

Future Land Use

Parks/Open Space

Suburban Neighborhood Conservation

Neighborhood Conservation

Suburban Residential

General Residential

Multi-family

Mobile and Manufactured Homes

Neighborhood Commercial

General Commercial

Urban/Mixed-Use Center

Planned Industrial/Business Parks

Industrial

Major Public/Institutional



  McCullough’s Flooring – 4400 N Belt West 
  Site Plan Report 

Page 3 of 3 

  

Background: The subject site is the location of McCullough’s Flooring, constructed in 1969, 
with renovations in 1975.   

 

  
Proposed Vehicle 
Access:  Ingress and egress to the site are shown to be via the existing curb cuts on 

North Belt West and N 44th Street.   
 
Analysis: Per the Applicants’ submission, the 4,725 square foot (SF) addition will be 

constructed to the left of the existing 3,350 SF showroom for a total of 8,075 
SF of showroom space. There will be 66 parking spaces (one of these will be 
reserved for handicapped use) available, exceeding the requirement of the City 
Code. The elevations for the existing structure will be updated to match the 
addition. The elevations are proposed to be primarily EFIS with stone accents. 

  
 
Planning Commission 
Action:   The Planning Commission has the following options when considering a Site 

Plan application: 
 

• Recommend approval as submitted, pending clarification of the above 

referenced review comments.  

• Recommend approval with additional conditions. 

• Tabling the agenda item to a specific date with clarification of intent and 

purpose 

• Recommend denial 

City Council 
Action: Should the Planning Commission act and make a recommendation on this 

agenda item, then the Site Plan will be forwarded for City Council action on 
Monday, June 7, 2021.   

 
Attachment: Application; Site Plan Materials 

 

 

 

Google Street View Image 
2019 
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SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( e) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 70) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Names) of sponsoring/organization(s):    Lin Yi5C pceGS,,   -1- C—

Name of Event:       1 C,  ova* na

Date of Event:       Event Starting Time:   3 :000M Event Ending Time:    P.

Street Closure Time Street Re-Open Time:

Names) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event

Name Address Phone Email

t

Number of people  \./ animals(     vehides(- J expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail'.

a Ey,"- 5s Will GOSFQ p n 1lLL

Joe Y

k wal mY de
n a

C  + d Seveh 00%kj Ili 4 M sk) A t' Zq
Specify event route from starting pantto ternimabpoint( a map of the event route is required)
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OFf

Name of Even(•          

N

J M1L

Dale of Event:\ ry I Df  1

1
Are you requesting streets to be closed? If so, fist specifics below and

notlel_
o\

nA1.
ILmTlap of event ro e

L

e

pca r Tars

Will either Illinois Route 159 any ogler State Routes be docked( g YES, it with require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation): OYes" o

Does this event require any of the fallowing?
Trash Containers 4-SID No Number Requested:  02.

Picnic Tables OYes[ VNo Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYes" o

Electric( note on map locations )      esO No Number Requested:

sem    , .7 P' Itc 5 0.t

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING 17HE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2,000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville- IL- 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 169 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plata Drive
Collinsville • IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the

I/     
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this savers.

4e ylCt  1.      14.I1ie  "_
Signature of Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

Mailing Address

1 61lie(360JDAaexoress. co
E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail imeveniftelleville.net

618) 233-6810



OppX465 N 1 111    M1: mte of

hate of Fvenl:

EVENTINFO ON"

CHECKLIST Completed awlvamoNdocmnenatun b to sent to cM staff poor
meeong Meefi g v.M Oe scheduled w[ M1 an cM staff ant a

reiveseota" of die event

Application Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

LlEvent Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on E) Denied on:

LNotification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/ Denial on

Police Department situational Awareness.

LII APPROVED   DENIED DATE. 
5/ 10/ 2021 INITIALS CM # 380

Fire Department.

APPROVED   DENIED DATE INITIALS

Public Worts

F) APPROVED El DEN[ ijO

Maintenance Department. d 11 I  Mi 1 `, '/

a ,  

INITIALS

W    111 N.{ d CA IL-
CI\ r 1    \ e W Y]      Yom`

APPROVED   DENIED DATE    1 . ` INITIALSI



to,NameDEVEf l_ ll l `
EVENT INFO

I(,[ JQLI

CHECKLIST Convidd appliolnnldncumenreamlebe eenttowyeUnpnarb

meeGny Meetiry v.A be atlreduledvdtlMtliihil Me

nprceerwlive afee. otAt—
Application Date Received by City Clerk' s ice:U-1 ULA

Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Olnsurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff

Date on Council Agenda:  
I

Notification Sent to Event Repreeemative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on: ODenied on:

i
Notification Send to Event Raprosentagve o/ Council ApprovaVDenial an:

Police Depanmenl

STAFF REVIcN SECTIDPI

9
APPROVED O DENIED DATE. INITIALS:

Fire DepaRment

O APPRO  O DENIED DATE' INITIALS

VWrks NNPublic

7

APPROVED O
r

DENIED DATE.  J b/at INITIALS:   

Maintenance Departmen

i

APPROVED   DENIED DATE INITIALS

t



Ranh• of Lvenl:

EVENT INFORt 1fTION-.\
tl.i

CHECKLIST CorrineComprled awcovedaoodrsnmoen tube sem to eeynaf.Pwr to

meeeng lAxliig roll be xbeAWed+wib N Ny slaYa4
spmrenmure of IIne r ml

ri? pPlication

Dale Received by City Clerk' s Office:-- 1LIa-+— -!

i I IEvent Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

IJlnsurance Ceniticale Date Approved by Stall'

Dale on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council
Meeting:

i

i  Approved on:       00enled on:

11
Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDemal on

Police Depanmen[   seeuaeional Awareness.

i

Z APPROVED n DENIED DATE
5/ 10/ 2021 INITIALS CM " Dao

Fire Department

APPROVED U D/

ENIEDI
DATE INITIALS

licWD
1

Pub orts  (     `` a5A l4    ' S    ( J l      ¢    Provides(   aS     - e4QS(td

A`   APPROVED fl D1E/N

Tj{
D OAT S   ( dl INITIALS

Maintenance Department, lr1 f L—
Aa

USIAI11
APPROVED Ci DENIED DATE    '._' 11 i.. 1 INITIALS ty,



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Tuesday, May 25, 20218:06 AM
To:       Kellie Mathes
Cc:       

Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour;
Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: RE: Yoga on the Square

Kellie:

Please note below the changes in blue that will go to City Council on Monday, lune 7th, 7: 00pm, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville Illinois- Council Chambers. Upon their decision an email will be sent for your notification.

Jennifer gain Meyer, MS, L£4CP

City Clerk
City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville It. 62220

618- 233- 6518 x 1227

imeyer@belleville. net

https:// www. belleville.net/
httys:// www.facebook. com/ welcometobellevilleil

https:// twitter.com/ Belleville ILL

4 O r

Wash your hands with Slay away from sick Wear a mask when in

soap ( or use hand people public

sanmzer) frequently

From: Jenny Meyer

Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 20217:09 AM
To: Kellie Mathes< kellie@goyogaexpmss. com>

Cc: Jason Poole< jpoole@belleville. net>; Johnnie Hartmann< jhartmann@belleville. net>; Craig Maue
cmaue@belleville. net>; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice. org; Tom Pour< tpour@belleville. net>; Dave Zahn

dzahn@belleville.net>; Erin Clifford< eclifford@belleville.net>; Jennifer Starnes< jstarnes@belleville. net>
Subject: Yoga on the Square

Kellie:

Staff reviewed your request for Yoga on the Square. Below is a synopsis of your event for your records:

Event:

1



Yoga on the Square

Saturday, June 26, 2021
3: OOpm to 6: OOpm

SE Quadrant of Public Square

DJ/ One-Man Band

Public Works:

Deliver two(2) trash toters on Friday, lune 25, 2021 to SE Quadrant of Public Square( place in front of AOTS
Building).

Organizers to place trash toters back to drop-off location for pick-up on Monday, June 28, 2021.

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Provide one(1) electrical panel at the SE corner of Public Square (at Main Street)

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of
lmillion per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)- RECEIVED

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE
FOLLOWED

Note: if liquor is served by organizers or any licensed establishment, a Special Event Liquor License from the
City and State of Illinois may be required.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:OOam to S: DDpm

Thanks

Jenny

7ennif r GaGi Dleycr, 'DLC LENT
City Clerk
City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

J
Belleville IL 62220

618- 233- 6518 x 1227
I Imevert@belleville. net

https:// www.belleville. net/

httos:// www.facebook.com/ welcometobellevilleil

https:// twitter.com/ Belleville ILL

2



OFFI SE ONLY

Name of Event:.   t Ct
Date of Event:(._   

Ru—I '    
r , „,    

ssit

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS

PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s):  , I2YYl e 011 MA 1

Name of Event:    A"   epi'L°ilio   )4 f 1(AuIt    yk ewi,14-   m o C I L tgln
ead Inj

Date of Event:   Event Starting Time: Event Ending Time:

Street Closure Time:      N Ilig Street Re- Open Time:

Name( s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

o zUZ
Venue r( ew1I

Number of people (  animals vehicles expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

yPinue. nn ilkiw hUS eyeNts eimv' 1, t v)-e c Lt bVanousAaLj_
ased 0 n U

C) jf o1 JAU,   e S g vc

arks r Lled

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route Is required):

k
IT1

tLA
r  lcEIB n        1` G IfL (

Rn. w. VRe md: WIV17JRM
Revimd: OnWi8 mm



Name of EventMfLtm  '   k1f
Date of Event:  N' 1 Gt IGS ITS,

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYesO No

Does this event require any of the following?
Trash Containers OYesZkNo Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYestKNo Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYes] r No

Electric( note on map location( s))    OYes No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.   YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF ft MILLION DOLLARS.    YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234)

A,[fixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the

G
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to thirs event.

nA  'T.IIex
na on

M

J1lAcbeJleullle L vnal  , Vin,.
Ph

11

E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:      oC a

Return this form (via mail or email):   City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220
E- mail:  imeverAbelleville. net
618) 233- 6810



OFFIIKM ,   A1' 1t
MName of Event:    nJ

Date of Event:

EVENT INFOR 3
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event

Application
Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

El Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

El Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department

AAPPROVED     DENIED DATE:(// 7 4' Z INITIALS:  G/lr
AK

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Public Works:

1 APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   6 a A 1 INITIALS:    fR4

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, June 02, 202111:35 AM
To:       William and Conni Tilley
Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour;

Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: Venue on Main

Conni:

Staff reviewed your request for allowing food trucks at various events held at Venue on Main. This will go to Council on
Monday, June 7, 2021 at 7: 00pm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, Illinois. An email will
be sent to you upon their decision on the event.

Event:

All scheduled events at Venue on Main

Allowance for Mobile Commerce Vendor(s) in Special Services District

Public Works:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Follow all guidelines for food service/ food trucks

Miscellaneous:

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH By THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE

FOLLOWED

All Food Trucks required to be licensed by the City of Belleville, City Clerk's Office prior to set-up. Information
on food trucks can be located at the following link: httu:// belleville.net/ 603/ Permits- Licenses under Mobile
Vendor License

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:OOam to S: OOpm.

Sennfer Gain 4.teyer, IMS, LE9CP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518 x 1227

jmeyer@belleville. net

1



or, "

I1Name of Event:NJrc l W4
Date of Eveet.

6M1411v
SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTH'EIR STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name( s) of sponsoring organization(*):  SWEET HOMEY UZ    (A44 SATCP-zl wAtTe)

Qam_e{ of Event:     WEST END 1NDIC

Z  /          Event Starting Time:   1? 1 PM Event Ending Time:Date of Event: 

01to
Iv 1

sh" t-Closure Time:   " 1 Am I8 L Re-Open Time:

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Phone Email

SNE rcG

VENDORS= yo-

lumber of people (   SOD 1 animals (X-j vehicles ,y5 I expected to participate.
Describe the event in detail:

Wlv7' To fbsrWIZ-8AnlE EVeivr AYam 051013l2o12I  ,  Bur ryT7D 7N£

e0/Y71rlV1Vrr-Y FFEDag4t,   /D L/KE Tv  /{ D,D AWPf BEV T,'YG, t%. s ry
OZ'  fAe4 gpW vD InYS/ c  !

U!cE To AM 6 "    o  2 3 PoXTA/ aTT/ES T B ON 7M L K 7W

114y o ffL EveNT rtwik Mon AUCtT     CEUSEII

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route Is required):
V/ LL ONGy NEED t{ To CLas£   7rN Gar 46

A/£  LYD ON DS OS z!

CITY PAWIV6 C. OT-   W ESr IM911V  *  /   STIeEET

Rn- Cd' RMw& ONILI71RM
R-,% J] 07/ 16/ I81RM



Name of Ever,,%

Date of Event: A Ll )    LI
Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

V,,9

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYes KNo

Does this event require any of the following?       
ZTrash Containers KYes No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYes[yNo Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower

f '  
OYeso( No I fait. KE,M W 111P1vATE FVNtx

Electric (note on map location(s)) ME Ey, a l l L XYes0 No Number Requested:
IF pov lets„ IT wovLo gE AeEAr To NRVE E tr- tTY Fov_ fnvslc.— No ADPITIDrim– NEED

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.   YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL • 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF  $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.    YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62 34)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
elin s nd certain limitations which may apply to this event.

j tas(     A.     
I     A41 SATT61trOWAITE

Si natbr Pe Printed Name of Person Making Application

Mailing

SN£ft"FD6TLaAy, r,rylgty. eOrr I
E- mail

DATE O
Return this form (via mail or email):   City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office

101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220
E- mail:  imeverAbelleville net
618) 233-6810



UlNameof 0=.' n l L Uv--r
Date of Event:

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicaaoNdocumentation to t>e sent to city staff prior to
tFOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting. Meeting will be Scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

Application
Date Received by City Clerk'

k's O(ffffi.

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:  IJYJU l

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

ElApproved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF R VIEW SECTION

Police Department:    l     — j

STAFF

v6 rI

ado

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:       rJ INITIALS:

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:       

Public Works: L'hlr.  cadet,    A Jift fe'     5 0: 11 LY

r 4.6a r—%  

ret 0T4. j I

a APPROVED    DENIED DATE:   6 a INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, June 02, 202111:27 AM
To:       Ashlee Satterthwaite

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; Tom Pour, Dave Zahn;
mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: West End Indie Market

Ashlee:

Thank you for meeting with staff this morning to review your upcoming events. Below is a synopsis of the event foryour
records

Events:

West End Indie Market

Saturday, July 24, 2021( 12:00pm to 6:00pm)
Saturday, September 11, 2021( 30:00am to 4:00pm)

City Parking Lot- 10th& West Main

Closure:

City Parking Lot- 10th& West Main

July 24, 2021( 9:ODam to 8:OOpm)
September 11, 2021( 8: 00am to 5: OOpm)

Public Works:

Deliver barricades on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September 10th to City parking lot. Organizers responsible for
closing parking lot entrances.

Pick- Up barricades on Monday, July 26th and Monday, September 12th. Organizers responsible for returning
barricades to their drop-off location.

Port" No Parking" signage on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September 10th
Deliver four(4) trash toters on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September to City parking lot. Organizers to place
trash totem in their drop-off location for pick-up on Monday, July 26th and Monday, September 12th.

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH By THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE
FOLLOWED

All Food Trucks required to be licensed by the City of Belleville, city Clerk's Office prior to set-up. Information
on food trucks can be located at the following link: http:// belleville. netl6O3/ Permits-Licenses under Mobile
Vendor License

1



i

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL
62220)

Port- a- Potties to be delivered no sooner than Friday before event and must be removed on the following
Monday.

Your request will go to City Council on Monday, lune 7, 2021 at 7: 00pm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, Illinois. An email will be sent to you upon their decision on the event.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5: 00pm.

Jennifer gain Meyer, IMS, LE7{P

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518 z 1227

jmeyer@belleville. net

httos// www.belleville. net/

https:// www.facebook. com/ welcometobellevilleil

httos// twittercom/ Belleville ILL

O 11

Wash your hands with Stay away from sick Wear a mask when in

soap ( or use hand people public

sanibzer) frequently

2
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OFFICE USE ONLY
Name of Event:;

Date of Event:

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE (3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER'(STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s)):   `' W EF'.T̂-  YDW Y   /

Se of Event:      W rST C'N p 1 N DIS m ilwy- T

Da p%  II ZOZI
I

Date of Event: I   (     Event Starting Time:     Event Ending Time:   ' i'  Pro

Street Closure Timei    Street Re-Open Time:

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

AW--..11

Name Addre s Phone Email

FIS Sa[ fcrT41W)11 rG `      

Number of people(  
5      

animals vehicles ( T" rJ 1 expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

f it" T 4 S7IZUGTUl2f.   P's 43ff-yioUS YYIAElfT Cwl(s

t        ,   
oSpecify event route from starting point to terming lon pl oht a-map of the event route is required):

1

Re od/ Reviud' 06/ 1711! JRM

Revised: OM6/ I81RM



Lr cll  h Name of Event.

Date of Event:    II`` ^

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specks below and note on map of event rlutl

NI

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYesO No

Does this event require any of the following?
Trash Containers YesO No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYes rNo Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYeslyNo

Electric (note on map location( s))    OYeslft'No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2,000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF ft MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to his aplication, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
t id line d Main limitations which y apply to this event

S a ur sonAmlng Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

tsGam.11I- per"

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or small):   City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imever(cDbelleville. net

618) 233-6810



Name of Event:.

Date of Event: I l

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

pplicatlon
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:   

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date: LLL-LLL

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:       

n
Date on Council Agenda:       qtr11
Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

OApproved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:    ,/ nryios/4c L!„wAlniEl1

I r-APPROVED    DENIED DATE:  G/ v INITIALS:G+

Fire Department:

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Public Works:   r' avi+ des,      onc   yyy, s I. lr Le

rP     ' Jed os re es' fer

APPROVED O DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, June 02, 202111:27 AM
To:       Ashlee Satterthwaite

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; Tom Pour, Dave Zahn;
mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject West End Indie Market

Ashlee:

Thank you for meeting with staff this morning to review your upcoming events. Below is a synopsis of the event for your
records

Events:

West End Indie Market

Saturday, July 24, 2021 ( 12: OOpm to 6:DOpm)
Saturday, September 11, 2021( 10:00am to 4:OOpm)
City Parking Lot- 10th& West Main

Closure:

City Parking Lot- 10th& West Main
July 24, 2021 ( 9: OOam to 8: OOpm)
September 11, 2021( 8: 00am to S: OOpm)

Public Works:

Deliver barricades on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September 10th to City parking lot. Organizers responsible for
closing parking lot entrances.

Pick- Up barricades on Monday, July 26th and Monday, September 12th. Organizers responsible for returning
barricades to their drop-off location.

Post" No Parking" signage on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September 10th
Deliver four(4) trash toters on Friday, July 23rd and Friday, September to City parking lot. Organizers to place
trash toters in their drop-off location for pick-up on Monday, July 26th and Monday, September 12th.

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE

FOLLOWED

All Food Trucks required to be licensed by the City of Belleville, City Clerk' s Office prior to set-up. Information
on food trucks can be located at the following link: http:// belleville. net/ 603/ Permits-Licenses under Mobile
Vendor License

1



Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate. (City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL
62220)

Port-a- Potties to be delivered no sooner than Friday before event and must be removed on the following
Monday.

Your request will go to City Council on Monday, June 7, 2021 at 7: 00pm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, Illinois. An email will be sent to you upon their decision on the event.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5: 00pm.

jennfer Gain 94eyer, MS, f ETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618- 233- 6518x 1227

jmeyer@belleville. net

h" ps:// www.belleville. net/

https,// www.facebook.com/ weimmetobellevilleil

httos•// twitter.com/ Belleville ILL

4 t       .

Wash your hands with JIay oe ay from sick Wear a masrc when in

soap ( or use hand people public

samt¢ er) frequently
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OFFICE Us

r   o,.  fOdlEvent Name

Event Date: 

Imop WIIVIUn

11
PARADE REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Parade Event as follows:

PLEASE AL tOCESSING THE REQUEST.

PLEASE      . G+ r 16REL OR PROCESSING IF EITHER
I- LINOIS RO 139 OR ANY C E ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name( s) of sponsoring' organization(s):  S w C.pn-rrA!  ). A o r   ( folk 1 I

Name off Event:   1L46 r f)A t4 PA r- A' t'
Date of Event: (*) q 61-  o1I Starting Time:     M

gAIIR

EndingTime:   It  ?O ^ M

Street Closure Time:  1
Yt

Street Re-Open Time:  / ) n
IryLtE Ude

Name(s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event.

Name Address Phone Email

Sr-07 LuchTEfi Wfc%A C

9 "in r   • Corvl

Number of people animals vehicles(  30  , expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:'
ff

A. IAlrAI LaLc DAA NrAdG

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route Is required):
tarr  '   1 s 4 MbA rn Fa ,  rb Sn lL 11nr  (   en l(,

Won     <   Tn nvrti      k

Rnvinwcd/ Reneed. 6/ ILO IRM

Revixd. 03/] 6119"



OFFICE US1

Eve y rWnt Name:

Event Date:     

kA( A Mtr, I
Are you requesting streets to be closed? If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

R14 a L I ' A D  -     Is—  Sr-   50 U—' A w LtA  —a
r6

Rr-A,= IC r9   )-  p

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of transportation):  OYesO No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers OYesO No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYesZ No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYes® No

Electric( note on map location(s))   OYesRf No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PE;:     
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED ' i EIPT '. JM NT. ( City,

Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville- IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURAI.
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR APPLICATION V'.;'
NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT.  ( IL Department
Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive- Collinsville• IL 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
elines and cer limitation which may apply to this event.gw

Signature of Person Making Applicata n Printed Name of Person Making Application)

Scvrc% Afib gMA , . CenT
E- mail Address

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mall or email):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail: imevert3belleville. net

618) 233-6810
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o

1 lLL t̀ ULLLLName of Event

Date of Event:

EVENT INFORMATION
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicatioNdocumenlation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)    meeting Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

pplication
Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

1A
7( 1Event Map

Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

j

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department: f

I

O V

Z APPROVED    DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:   At*-

FireDepartment

C/ APPROVED   []  DENIED DATE:       INITIALS: Z      /

Public Works:  r C de S r
t

2   gotxle r-

it be PC,       d       s std at

APPROVED   [] DENIED DATE:       INITIALS: J Ill

Maintenance Department:

11 APPROVED     DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, June 02, 202112:55 PM
To:       Scot Luchtefeld

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org;
rostr@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour; Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: Labor Day Parade

Scot:

Staff met this morning to discuss your request for the Labor Day Parade. Below is a synopsis of the discussion for your
records:

Event:

Labor Day Parade

Monday, September 6, 2021
Parade Starts: 1000am

Parade Ends: 1130am

Street Closure Request:

Parade Line-Up: 800am to 1100am
South 1st Street from West Washington( south side) to West Monroe( north side) and South 2nd Street from
West Washington( south side) to West Monroe( north side)( includes cross streets in between)

Parade Route: 1000am to 1130am

Public Works:

Barricades along parade line-up and parade route will be delivered on Friday, September 3, 2021
Barricades along parade line-up and parade route will be picked- up by City personnel on Monday, September 6,
2021

Street closures will be handled by City personnel( Public Works and Police Department)
No Parking" signs will be posted on Friday, September 3, 2021 along parade route and line-up

Clean- up of parade route provided on Monday, September 6, 2021

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Police Personnel( 17- 18 Officers) along parade route

Miscellaneous:

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured in the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, It
62220)

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming Illinois Department of Transportation as an additional insured in the
amount of$ 1 million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( IL Department of Transportation, 1100
East Court Plaza Drive, Collinsville, IL 62234).

1



Upon approval of City Council and submission of the Certificates of Insurance, the Clerk' s Office will submit a
Resolution to IDOT requesting approval of the closure of 159.

Your request will go to City Council on Monday, June 7, 2021, 7: OOpm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, IL 62220. 1 will follow-up with an email advising of the decision of the City Council.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Jenny

fennfer(join T1eyer, NS, LE7CP
City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618- 233-6518x 1227

jmeyer@belleville.net

https:/Jwww.belleville. net/
httos:/ Iwww.facebook.com/ welcometobellevilleiI

httos:// twitter.com/ Belleville ILL

4 is
Wash your hands with Stay away from sick Wear a mask when In

soap (or use hand people public

sander) frequently

2



OFFI E E ON

IEY/
C

Name of Eveat: r My       (1 L
Date of Event: u8n  (yl/(> Im °    -  m 1 L111 lNtt[ Iie

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEA.td M (8) WEEKS FOR PROC JEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS

PREFERRc

PLEASE ALLOW THREE( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Names) of sponsoring organization(s):    l U.S    C P   a   L.A   r o rJ n I

Name of Event:     LAID-,or J V PI c n 10
elan.       1 PDate of Event:      9' D b ' al Event Starting Time:  J d R Event Ending Time:

Street Closure Time:    WA Street Re-Open Time:   NIA

Name(s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

coT sr. i c c%LF/ cro
mx

Number of people(  2DD,l animals (   p_,      vehicles(   C)   1 expected to participate.

Describe

1

the event in detail: 

r       LAbnr JCA,    f/ rn c V1 Fn l '   Dri lh-
d-  RI IPs

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required).

Reviewed/ Revisad: OSl11J19 JRM

Reviacd. M2W18 JRM



OFFI SE O   ( )«

niLName of Event:   

Date of Event:   

IOU\   MN811
Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation)  Yes No

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers NYesO No Number Requested:     ' T!`)

Picnic Tables XYesE1 No Number Requested:    Ion

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower E] YesLN No

Electric( note on map location( s))   WYesEl No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 160 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guides Ines and certainlimitations which may apply to this event

Signature of Ppe' rso/n Mfg Applicatio Printed Name of Person

7Making
Application

Mailin

sw` c c / I` C/ r JOc Al Al,    yr

Phone E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mall or email):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imeverCrDbelleville. net

618) 233- 6810



O,   

t

qAX  

p C11ILName of Event:       

vv1l
ti1—Ir

Date of Event:

EVENT INFO I N
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed application/ documentation to be sent to city staff prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY(    meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event.

application Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

El Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Dlnsurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:     Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

iPolice Department:       2       { ri tsar r,.,    V44?4- r lz/,

fyp,

APPROVED D DENIED DATE:  6  /; t/ J I INITIALS:     Gds,

Fire Department:   c\tl8ck SAC

APP/ROVED ^

11
DENIED DATE:      . n0\       INITIALS: Z

Pub/lict/l.Works:       . 4 P,4 9roti44-   pie-,, t
L(  rITiC Qf    <   ' r$     ' yi Year R nrtn  . Orm e;/ eco 4't'

t),     24. 4

jil' APPROVED D DENIED DATE: SAI INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Wednesday, June 02, 20211:06 PM
To:       Scot Luchtefeld

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; rustr@bellevillepolice.org;
mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes; Tom Pour, Dave Zahn

Subject: Labor Day Picnic

Scot:

Staff discussed your upcoming event today. Below is a synopsis of the discussion for your records:

Event:

Labor Day Picnic

Monday, September 6, 2021
10:00am to 4: OOpm

Public Works:

Pavilion at Hough Park available on Friday, September 4, 2021 for set- up of tents until the end of picnic

Water and electric at Hough Park available on Friday, September 4, 2021 for set-up until the end of picnic
Restrooms at Hough Park available on Friday, September 4, 2021 for set-up until the end of picnic
60 Picnic Tables to be delivered to Hough Park on Friday, September 4, 2021... please return picnic tables to

drop-off location after picnic for pick-up on Tuesday, September 7th
30 trash totem to be delivered to Hough Park on Friday, September 4, 2021... please return trash toters to drop-
off location in parking lot after picnic for pick-up on Tuesday, September 7th
Provide" No Dogs" allowed signage at entrances

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Will inspect tents for safety after installation

Police Department:

Two(2) Police Officers with vehicles provided for the picnic from 1100am to 300pm with an estimated cost of

400.00( to be invoiced after event)

Liquor License:

A Special Use Event liquor license is required from the Mayor' s Office and State of Illinois. Please contact Erin

Clifford at (618) 233- 6810 ext 1207 to obtain the City of Belleville license prior to event.

Miscellaneous:

Submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured In the amount of$ 1
million dollars per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, It
62220)

Your request will go to City Council on Monday, June 7, 2021, 7: OOpm, City Hall, Council Chambers, 101 South Illinois
Street, Belleville, IL 62220. 1 will follow-up with an email advising of the decision of the City Council.

1



If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sennfer gain Neyer, TLS, LETCP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233-6518x 1227

jmeyer@belleville. net

https:/ Iwww.belleville. net/

htti)s:// www.facebook.com/ welcometobellevilleil
httos:// twitter.com/ Belleville ILL

O is
Wash your hands with Stay away from sick Wear a mask when in

soap ( or use hand people public

sandlzer) frequently
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RESOLUTION  
 

Illinois Department of Transportation 
PARADE OR EVENT RESOLUTION 

Effective January 1, 2017 
 
 WHEREAS, the Southwestern Illinois Central Labor Council AFL-CIO is sponsoring 
the Labor Day Parade in the City of Belleville which constitutes a public purpose; 
 
 WHEREAS, this Labor Day Parade will require the temporary closure of IL 159 at 
Public Square, a State Highway in the City of Belleville on September 6, 2021 from 10:00 
AM to 11:30 AM; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 4-408 of the Illinois Highway Code authorizes the Department of 
Transportation to issue permits to local authorities to temporarily close portions of State 
Highways for such public purposes. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville 
that permission to close off IL 159 at Public Square on September 6, 2021 from 10:00 AM to 
11:30 AM as above designated, be requested of the Department of Transportation. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this closure shall occur during the approximate time 
period between September 6, 2021 from 10:00 AM to 11:30 AM.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that traffic from that closed portion of highway shall be 

detoured over routes with an all-weather surface that can accept the anticipated traffic, which 
will be maintained to the satisfaction of the Department and which is conspicuously marked for 
the benefit of traffic diverted from the State highway.  (The parking of vehicles shall be 
prohibited on the detour routes to allow an uninterrupted flow of two-way traffic.)* The detour 
route shall be as follows: 

 
* To be used when appropriate. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Belleville assumes full responsibility for 
the direction, protection, and regulation of the traffic during the time the detour is in effect. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers or authorized flaggers shall at the 

expense of the City of Belleville be positioned at each end of the closed section and at other 
points (such as intersections) as may be necessary to assist in directing traffic through the detour. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that police officers, flaggers, and officials shall permit 
emergency vehicles in emergency situations to pass through the closed area as swiftly as is safe 
for all concerned. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all debris shall be removed by the City of Belleville 
prior to reopening the State highway. 
 



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that such signs, flags, barricades, etc., shall be used by 
the City of Belleville as may be approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation.  These 
items shall be provided by the City of Belleville. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the closure and detour shall be marked according to 

the Illinois Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thatan occasional break shall be made in the procession 

so that traffic may pass through.  In any event, adequate provisions will be made for traffic on 
intersecting highways pursuant to conditions noted above.  (Note:  This paragraph is applicable 
when the Resolution pertains to a Parade or when no detour is required.) 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that to the fullest extent permitted by law, the 

Southwestern Illinois Central Labor Council AFL-CIO shall be responsible for any and all 
injuries to persons or damages to property, and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Illinois 
Department of Transportation, its officers, employees and agents from any and all claims, 
lawsuits, actions, costs and fees (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses) of every 
nature or description, arising out of, resulting from or connected with the exercise of authority 
granted by the Department which is the subject of this resolution. The obligation is binding upon 
the Southwestern Illinois Central Labor Council AFL-CIO regardless of whether or not such 
claim, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by the act, omission or negligence of the 
Department or its officers, employees or agents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Southwestern Illinois Central Labor Council 

AFL-CIO shall provide a comprehensive general liability policy or an additional named insured 
endorsement in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 per person and $2,000,000 aggregate 
which has the Illinois Department of Transportation, its officials, employees and agents as 
insureds and which protects them from all claims arising from the requested road closing. A copy 
of said policy or endorsement will be provided to the Department before the road is closed. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Illinois 

Department of Transportation, District 8, to serve as a formal request for the permission sought 
in this resolution and to operate as part of the conditions of said permission. 

 
ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belleville this 7th day of June, 2021, A.D. 

 
________________________________________ 

MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville this 8th day of June, 2021, A.D. 
 

ATTEST:  
 
___________________________________  ____________________________________ 
  MUNICIPAL CLERK      MAYOR 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8951-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #31-MAY21 
Ricardo Tucker, Tucker Quality Homes, LLC 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to establish a two-family 
dwelling at 6 Hi-Pointe Drive (02-36.0-408-004) located in A-1 Single-Family Residence District.  
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to establish a two-family 
dwelling at 6 Hi-Pointe Drive (02-36.0-408-004) located in A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
is hereby granted.  (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 7th day of June, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 8th day of June, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8952-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #32-MAY21 
Jerry and Debbie Belleville 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to erect an 8-
foot fence at 421 John Henry Street (08-33.0-100-009) located in A-1 Single-Family Residence 
District.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.570; 162.392).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to erect an 8-foot fence 
at 421 John Henry Street (08-33.0-100-009) located in A-1 Single-Family Residence District is 
hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.570; 162.392). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 7th day of June, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 8th day of June, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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